502533480 10/15/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2578811

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MING-TIEN LIN	10/23/2012
CHIH-JEN HU	10/23/2012
CHIH-SHAN YEH	10/23/2012
CHIN-CHUNG SHIH	10/23/2012
YUAN-HUNG CHANG	05/23/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HTC CORPORATION	
Street Address:	NO.23, XINGHUA RD., TAOYUAN CITY	
City:	TAOYUAN COUNTY	
State/Country:	TAIWAN	
Postal Code:	330	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13632166

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (510)580-7280

Email: usa@jcipgroup.com.tw

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: JIANQ CHYUN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OFFICE

Address Line 1: 7F.-1, NO. 100, ROOSEVELT RD., SEC. 2,

Address Line 4: TAIPEI, TAIWAN 100

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	42570-US-PA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BELINDA LEE
Signature:	/Belinda Lee/
	PATENT

502533480 REEL: 031411 FRAME: 0505

13632166

Date:	10/15/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=42570-assign#page1.tif source=42570-assign#page2.tif source=42570-assign#page3.tif source=42570-assign#page4.tif source=42570-assign#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031411 FRAME: 0506

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

1. Ming-Tien Lin

2. Chih-Jen Hu

3. Chih-Shan Yeh

4. Chin-Chung Shih

5. Yuan-Hung Chang

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, has/have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title: DISPLAY MODULE AND HANDHELD ELECTRONIC DEVICE

[M Filed: Oct. 1, 2012

Serial No. 13/632,166

[] Executed concurrently with the execution of this instrument

WHEREAS, HTC Corporation

of No.23, Xinghua Rd., Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan (R.O.C.)

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S interest in the said invention and application and in any U.S. Letters Patent which may be granted on the same:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has/have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does/do sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all his/her/their rights, title and interest in and to the said invention and application and all future improvements thereon, and in and to any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States, the said rights, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had this Assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignor further agrees/agree that he/she/they will, without charge to said Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee Lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

ASSIGNMENT CONTINUED

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has/have signed his/her/their name(s) on the date(s) indicated.

Signature: Ming-Tien Lin Sole or First Joint Inventor: Ming-Tien Lin	Date: > / 1 × / 1 の / 上 ろ
Signature:	Date: <u>>v(>/10 /≥ }</u>
Signature:	Date: >0(>/10/>7
Signature: Fourth Joint Inventor (if any): Chin-Chung Shih	Date:
Signature:	Date:

ASSIGNMENT CONTINUED

quietly brilliant

宏達國際電子股份有限公司 HTC Corporation

離職同意書

Resignation Agreement

同意人<u>了</u>,心是已依宏達國際電子股份有限公司(以下簡稱「公司」)相關規定辦理 離職手續、往期期間至民國/0/年 5月5月日止。為維護公司權益,同意人特此聲明 如下:

This Resignation Agreement ("Agreement") is entered as of 2012/05/23 (YYYY/MM/DD) between Yuan-Hung Chang ("Employee") and HTC Corporation ("HTC"). Whereas, Employee and HTC have agreed that the Employee shall resign from HTC on 2012/05/31 (YYYY/MM/DD). NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the contract and conditions contained herein, Employee and HTC agree as follows:

3/22/2012

PATENT REEL: 031411 FRAME: 0510

宏達國際電子股份有限公司

HTC Corporation

本人確知於任職期間所發明、創作或產生之著作及構想,包括但不限專利權、著作權、 積體電路佈局權、營業秘密等,其權利及文件,皆屬公司所有,本人離職後將立即停止為自己或 他人使用,並願提供必要之協助,以使公司得順利完成申請或註冊之相關程序。

The Employee acknowledges that HTC bears the ownership of any inventions, creations, works or ideas derived during Employee's employment with HTC, including but not limited to the rights and documents of all patents, copyright, layout-designs of integrated circuit, and trade secrets. Immediately upon resignation, Employee shall not use the foregoing for personal or third-party purposes. In addition, Employee is willing to provide necessary assistance in getting HTC successfully complete application or registration formalities.

此 致

Date

宏達國際電子股份有限公司

同意人: ろもつ Bull Employee Signature : ろもの Bull Employee Signature : ろもつ Bull Employee Signature : ろもの Bull Employee Signature : Out Employee Signature : Out

身份證字號 National ID / ARC Number :

> 地 址 Address

民 國

YYYY/MM/DD:

3/22/2012

PATENT

REEL: 031411 FRAME: 0511

RECORDED: 10/15/2013